

Consolidated Docket Nos. 04-17365, 04-17458, 05-16961 & 05-16784

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAVID P. ADAM *et al.*,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

GAIL A. NORTON, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Appellee/Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

For the Northern District of California

Case No. C 98-02094 CW

The Honorable CLAUDIA WILKEN, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Mary Dryovage
Katharina Arnhold
Law Offices of Mary Dryovage
600 Harrison Street, Suite 120
San Francisco, CA 94107
Telephone: (415) 593-0095
Fax: (415) 593-0096

Thomas W. Osborne
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
Telephone: (202) 434-2060
Fax: (202) 434-6424

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

May 1, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. APPELLANTS WERE ALL RIF'D ON OCTOBER 15, 1995. ...	4
B. DIRECTOR EATON WAS HIRED TO IMPLEMENT THE "VISION REPORT" AND SOLVE THE PROBLEM OF AN AGING WORKFORCE.	5
C. THE RIF PROCESS TARGETED OLDER EMPLOYEES.	8
D. RIF RULES WERE CHANGED TO FAVOR YOUNGER EMPLOYEES.	11
E. DEFENDANT'S STATED JUSTIFICATION FOR THE RIF WAS SHORTAGE OF FUNDS AND REORGANIZATION. .	12
F. DOCUMENTS SHOWING THE MOTIVE FOR SELECTIONS WERE SHREDDED.	13
G. REASONABLE FEES AND COSTS WERE AWARDED TO THE ATTORNEYS FOR CROSS- PLAINTIFFS CALZIA AND WRUCKE WITHOUT OBJECTION	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. DESPITE THE DISTRICT COURT'S CONCLUSION	

<p>THAT THE RIF, WHICH ADVERSELY AFFECTED ALL APPELLANTS, WAS MOTIVATED BY AGE BIAS, IT ERRONEOUSLY REQUIRED EACH INDIVIDUAL APPELLANT TO PROVIDE DIRECT EVIDENCE OF DISCRIMINATION TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY UNDER THE ADEA.</p> <p>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.</p> <p>B. THE DISTRICT COURT CONCLUDED THAT APPELLANTS PRESENTED DIRECT EVIDENCE OF AGE DISCRIMINATION.</p>	<p>14</p> <p>14</p> <p>15</p>
<p>II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER RELEVANT EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT, BASED ON THE GRANTING OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE “CIVIL SERVICE” CLAIMS.</p> <p>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW</p> <p>B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANTS’ CIVIL SERVICE CLAIMS RESULTED IN RECORD REVIEW OF THE MSPB EVIDENCE, RATHER THAN THE PROPER <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW OF THE APPELLANTS’ DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS.</p> <p>1. Decision Makers Whom the Court Found to Harbor Age Based Discrimination Played a Direct Role in the RIF</p> <p>2. Director Eaton Admitted He Was Hired to Change the USGS and Bring Younger People Into Leadership Positions.</p> <p>3. Director Eaton met Weekly to Discuss RIF Plans with Dave Russ who had Principal Responsibility over the RIF as it Evolved</p>	<p>20</p> <p>20</p> <p>21</p> <p>24</p> <p>25</p> <p>26</p>

4.	The Fact That Transition Team Member, Jill McCarthy, Who Co-authored its Age-Biased “Vision Report”, Became RIF Coordinator for the Western Region and Coordinated all Aspects of the RIF Contradicts the District Court’s Conclusion that Age-Based Animus Played No Role in the RIF	27
5.	Director Eaton Hired a Chief Geologist who Voiced No Objection to Targeting Older Employees under the Planned RIF	29
6.	Director Eaton Used Ageist Jokes and Posters to Convey How He Intended to Change the USGS	31
7.	Cartoons Ridiculing Older Employees Were Used by the USGS And Approved by Management at the time of the RIF	32

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER STATISTICAL EVIDENCE OF AGE DISCRIMINATION OFFERED TO ESTABLISH APPELLANTS’ DISPARATE TREATMENT AND DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS. 33

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 33

B. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO EVALUATE PROPERLY STATISTICAL EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS’ DISPARATE TREATMENT AND ADVERSE IMPACT CLAIMS. 34

1.	Statistical Evidence of Age Discrimination is Relevant to Prove Both Disparate Treatment and Disparate Impact Claims.	35
2.	Overwhelming Evidence Established that Age Was A Factor in the RIF of Appellants.	36
3.	The District Court’s Order Dismissing Appellants’ Disparate Impact Claims is Inconsistent with <u>Smith v. City of Jackson</u>	37

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF APPELLANTS IYER AND KING RACE/NATIONAL ORIGIN AND RETALIATION CLAIMS WHEN THERE WERE DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT.	39
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	39
B. THE APPELLEE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE ABSENCE OF DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING THE RACE/NATIONAL ORIGIN AND RETALIATION CLAIMS.	40
1. Appellants Presented Facts Supporting A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Race/National Origin Discrimination and Retaliation	40
2. The District Court Erred in Ruling that Appellants Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence that the RIF Was a Pretext for Race/National Origin Discrimination and Retaliation.	41
V. THE ORDER ADOPTING THE SPECIAL MASTER’S RECOMMENDATION RE: AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS TO CROSS-PLAINTIFFS CANNOT BE CHALLENGED WHEN NO OBJECTIONS WERE FILED WITH THE DISTRICT COURT.	43
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	43
B. APPELLEE NORTON IS PRECLUDED FROM APPEALING THE ORDER ADOPTING THE SPECIAL MASTER’S RECOMMENDATIONS	44
CONCLUSION	47
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
APPENDIX I - STATUS OF PLAINTIFFS ON OCTOBER 14, 1995	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 934 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Burrell v. Star Nursery, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	39
<i>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 71 (2000), 240 F.3d 1081, (DC Cir. 2001); 29 FRD 5 (DDC 2005)	43,45, 46
<i>Cook v. Boorstin</i> , 763 F.2d 1462, (DC Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	17, 18, 19
<i>DePascale v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 59 M.S.P.R. 186 (1993)	23
<i>Davis v. Califano</i> , 613 F.2d 957 (DC Cir. 1979)	35
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hacienda Hotel</i> , 881 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Recruit U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Enlow v. Salem-Keizer Yellow Cab. Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2004) <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1837 (2005)	16, 19
<i>Estades-Negroni v. Assoc. Corp. Of N. Am.</i> , 345 F.3d 25 (1 st Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Fang v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 1992)	14, 33
<i>Gen. Elec. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	43
<i>Griffin v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 64 M.S.P.R. 561 (1994)	23
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	34

<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	19
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4 th Cir. 2004) . . .	18
<i>IBT v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	34, 37
<i>In re United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 848 F.2d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	34, 37
<i>Jordan v. Clark</i> , 847 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Lagerstrom v. Mineta</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1224 (D. Kan, Jan. 13, 2006) . . .	21
<i>Lander v. Hodel</i> , 48 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1250 (D.D.C. 1988)	40
<i>Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Lowe v. City of Monrovia</i> , 775 F.2d 998 (9th Cir. 1986)	39
<i>Lyons v. England, Secretary of the Navy</i> , 307 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Maddox v. Univ. of Tennessee</i> , 62 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	17
<i>Morales v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 932 F. 2d 800 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Pottenger v. Potlach Corp.</i> 329 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2003)	35, 38
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	17, 18
<i>Pullman- Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	14
<i>Rachid v. Jack in the Box, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d. 305 (5th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Ruggles v. Cal. Polytechnic State Univ.</i> , 797 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Ryder v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1997)	30

<i>Sanders v. Arneson Prod., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Schroeder v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 60 M.S.P.R. 566 (1994)	22
<i>Schnidrig v. Columbia Mach., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Sloan v. West</i> , 140 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	35, 37, 38
<i>Stone v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992) ...	44, 45
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U. S. 324, 335-336, n. 15 (1977)	37
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111(1985)	17
<i>Troutt v. Colorado Western Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 1150, 1156 (9th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Walton v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Warren v. City of Carlsbad</i> , 58 F3d 439 (9th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust.</i> , 487 U. S. 977, at 994 (1988)	37
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 111, 122 (1985)	38
<i>United States v. Female Juvenile (Wendy G.)</i> , 255 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 33
<i>Yartzoff v. Thomas</i> , 809 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Yates v. Merit Sys. Protection Bd.</i> , 145 F.3d 1480 (Fed.Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Zivkovic v. Southern Ca. Edison Co.</i> , 302 F3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)	34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §1291(2005)	1
-----------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. §1331 (2005)	1
28 U.S.C. §1343 (2005)	1
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA),	
29 U.S.C. §633(a) <i>et seq.</i>	1, 18, 21
29 U.S.C. 623(a).	21
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, as amended,	
5 U.S.C. § 1214(c) (1995)	20
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1995)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)(1995)	20
Merit Systems Protection Board Regulations,	
5 C.F.R. § 351.201(a)(1995)	21
5 C.F.R. §351.403(a)(1) (1995)	9
5 C.F.R. §351.501(a) (1995)	8
5 C.F.R. § 351.505 (1995)	13
5 C.F.R. §351.701(1995)	9
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 53(e)(2006)	45
Rule 53(g)(2006)	43, 44, 45
Rule 55(a)(2)(2006)	43
Rule 56(c)(2006)	37

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a)(3) 2

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended,

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) *et seq.* 1, 17, 18, 40

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Legislative History of Amendments to ADEA,

118 Conf. Rec. 7744 (1972) 22
119 Cong. Rec. 2648 (1973) 22

TREATISES, AND MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES

Elizabeth M. Heidbreder, National Council on Aging's Institute of
Industrial Gerontology, "Cancelled Careers: the Impact of
Reduction-in-force Policies on Middle-aged Federal Employees"
III (Comm. Print 1972) 22

Keith R. Fentonmiller, "The Continuing Validity of Disparate Impact
Analysis for Federal-Sector Age Discrimination Claims",
American University Law Rev., June 1998, p. 7 22
